

No. 19-10011

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARIZONA;
STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF INDIANA;
STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
BY AND THROUGH GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT; STATE OF
MISSOURI; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA;
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA; STATE
OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA;
STATE OF ARKANSAS; NEILL HURLEY; JOHN NANTZ,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX AZAR, II, SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL REVENUE; CHARLES P.
RETTIG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF
INTERNAL REVENUE,

Defendants-Appellants,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA; STATE OF DELAWARE; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF
ILLINOIS; STATE OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS;
STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF NORTH
CAROLINA; STATE OF OREGON; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE
OF VERMONT; STATE OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF WASHINGTON;
STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division

BRIEF FOR STATE APPELLEES

Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitor General

DARREN L. MCCARTY
Deputy Attorney General for
Civil Litigation

ERIC A. WHITE
Assistant Solicitor General

DAVID J. HACKER
Special Counsel for Civil Litigation

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for State Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Issues Presented	4
Statement of the Case	4
I. Statutory Background	4
A. The Affordable Care Act.....	4
B. Congress Repeatedly Declares the Individual Mandate “Essential” to the ACA’s Functioning.	10
C. The ACA Impacts State Expenditures, Programs, and Insurance Markets.	11
D. The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017.....	15
II. Proceedings Below.....	16
Summary of the Argument.....	18
Standard of Review	19
Argument.....	20
I. The Plaintiffs Have Standing.	20
A. Article III Is Satisfied Because the Individual Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	20
B. The State Plaintiffs Have Standing in Their Own Right.	20
II. The Individual Mandate Is Unconstitutional.	28
A. <i>NFIB</i> Already Held That the Commerce Clause and the Necessary and Proper Clause Do Not Permit Congress to Mandate the Purchase of Health Insurance.	28
B. In Light of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, It Is No Longer “Fairly Possible” to Save the Mandate’s Constitutionality under Congress’s Taxing Power.	32

III. The Remaining Portions Of The ACA Cannot Be Severed From
The Unconstitutional Mandate.....36

A. As the United States Has Consistently Held for Nine Years
Across Two Administrations, the Community-Rating and
Guaranteed-Issue Provisions Are Inseverable.39

B. As the *NFIB* Dissenting Justices Concluded, the Major
Provisions of the ACA are Inseverable.44

C. As the *NFIB* Dissenting Justices Concluded, the ACA’s
Minor Provisions are Inseverable.49

Conclusion..... 51

Certificate of Service..... 53

Certificate of Compliance 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	25
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	38
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	3
<i>Contender Farms L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Cooper v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Com’n</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 573 U.S. 25 (2014)	38, 39
<i>Fla. ex rel. Att’y. Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part sub nom.</i> <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	9-10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	36-37, 44
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , No. 14-5018, 2014 WL 4627181 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 4, 2014)	40
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922)	36, 39

Ill. Dep’t of Transp. v. Hinson,
 122 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1997) 25

Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t LLC,
 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) 36

King v. Burwell,
 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) 7, 11, 19, 43, 47

In re Kollock,
 165 U.S. 526 (1897) 32

Koog v. United States,
 79 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 38

Marks v. United States,
 430 U.S. 188 (1977) 29, 35

Maryland v. King,
 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 25

Med. Ctr. Pharmacy v. Mukasey,
 536 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2008) 36, 37

Meyers ex rel. Benzing v. Texas,
 410 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2005) 28

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,
 526 U.S. 172 (1999) 37, 48

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
 460 U.S. 1 (1983) 29, 35

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012) *passim*

New York v. United States,
 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 25, 37, 46

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 25

Ross v. Blake,
 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)3

Smith v. Reg’l Transit Auth.,
 827 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 19

Sonzinsky v. United States,
 300 U.S. 506 (1937)..... 32, 33

Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.,
 554 U.S. 269 (2008)..... 27

Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser,
 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)20

Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. F.C.C.,
 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) 25

Texas v. United States,
 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007) 23

Texas v. United States,
 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) 24, 25

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....20

United States v. Jacobsen,
 466 U.S. 109 (1984) 29, 35

United States v. Kahriger,
 345 U.S. 22 (1953), *overruled in part on other grounds by*
Marchetti v. United States, 390 U.S. 39 (1968)30, 33, 34

Williams v. Std. Oil Co. of La.,
 278 U.S. 235 (1929).....44, 47, 49, 50

Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States,
 539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008).....26

Zobel v. Williams,
 457 U.S. 55 (1982)..... 38, 39

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

U.S. Const.:

art. I, § 8	18, 28, 29
art. I, § 8, cl. 1	32, 33, 34
art. I, § 8, cl. 3	18, 28, 29, 31, 34
art. III.....	2, 17, 18, 20, 27
amend. V	17
amend. X.....	17

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	17
---------------------	----

21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(5)(H)	49
--------------------------------	----

26 U.S.C.:

§ 30D.....	32
§ 1402(g)(1)	5
§ 3102	32
§ 4191(a)	9, 49
§ 4980H.....	8, 15
§ 4980H(a)	8, 21
§ 4980H(b)	8
§ 4980H(c)(1)	8
§ 4980H(c)(4)	8
§ 4980I	46
§ 4980I(a)	8
§ 5000A(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 5000A(b)	5, 16
§ 5000A(b)(1)	5
§ 5000A(d)(2)	5
§ 5000A(d)(2)-(4).....	35
§ 5000A(d)(3).....	5
§ 5000A(d)(4)	5
§ 5000A(e)(1)	5, 6, 35
§ 5000A(e)(1)-(5)	5, 35
§ 5000A(e)(2).....	6
§ 5000A(e)(3).....	6
§ 5000A(e)(4).....	6
§ 5000A(e)(5).....	6

§ 5000A(f)(1)(A)(i)-(iii)	6
§ 5000A(f)(1)(A)(ii)	21, 35
§ 6055	23, 24
§ 6056	23
§ 6066	24
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 1291	3
§ 1331	3
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 300gg	7
§ 300gg-1(a)	7
§§ 300gg-1-gg-4	7, 43
§ 300gg-4(a)(1)	7
§ 300gg-11	8
§ 1303	38
§ 1315	9, 49, 50
§§ 1396-1396w	21
§ 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VII)	9
§ 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII)	9
§ 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(IX)	9
§ 1396a(e)(14)	9, 12, 22
§ 1396c	9
§ 1396u-7(b)(5)	9
§ 1397aa	21
§ 18022	8
§ 18022(b)	9
§ 18022(b)(1)	8
§ 18091	10
§ 18091(2)	39
§ 18091(2)(A)	6, 35
§ 18091(2)(D)	4, 7
§ 18091(2)(E)	11
§ 18091(2)(F)	4, 6, 11, 35
§ 18091(2)(H)	11
§ 18091(2)(I)	<i>passim</i>
§ 18091(2)(J)	11, 40

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)4

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119-1024 (2010) 4, 23

Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (“TCJA”), Pub. L. 115-97, § 11081, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017)*passim*

2013 Wis. Act 20, § 1900n26

Act of May 21, 2013, 83d Leg., R.S., ch.615, 2013 Tex. Gen Laws 164026

Tex. Ins. Code:
 §§ 1506.001-.20526
 § 1506.15526

Wis. Stat.:
 §§ 149.10-.53.....26
 § 149.14.....26

79 Fed. Reg. 8544 (Feb. 12, 2014)8

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i) 20, 50

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)3

Other Authorities

After AHCA Withdrawal, Eyes Turn to Executive Branch, 25 No. 2 Coordination of Benefits Hndbk. Newsl. (April 2017)..... 23

Br. for Fed. Gov’t on Minimum Coverage Provision, *Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)34

Br. for Fed. Gov’t on Severability, *Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*, 567 U.S. 519 (2012) 39, 40, 41, 42, 43

CBO, An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (Nov. 30, 2009), *available at* <https://tinyurl.com/CBO2009Report> (“CBO 2009 Report”)44

CBO, The Budget and Economic Outlook: 2018 to 2028 (April 2018),
available at <https://tinyurl.com/CBOBudgetEconOutlook-2018-2028>..... 14

CBO, Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals
(Dec. 2008), *available at* <https://tinyurl.com/CBO2008Report>
 (“CBO 2008 Report”) 6, 12, 16, 20, 27

CBO, Repealing the Individual Health Insurance Mandate: An
Updated Estimate (Nov. 8, 2017), *available at*
<https://tinyurl.com/CBO2017Report> (“CBO 2017 Report”).....*passim*

H.B. 2539, 99th Gen. Assem., 2d Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2017), *available at*
<https://tinyurl.com/Mo-HB2539-2017> 14-15

H.R. Rep. No. 115-466 33

IRS Notice 2013-45, 2013-31 I.R.B. 116, Q/A-1, *available at*
<https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-13-45.PDF>24

Adam Okun, Reporting Acrobatics, <https://frenkelbenefits.com/blog/2015/07/20/reporting-acrobatics/>
(July 20, 2015)24

Zachary S. Price, *Enforcement Discretion & Executive Duty*, 67 Vand. L.
Rev. 671 (2014)24

Segal Consulting, First Report—Observations and 2016
Recommendations (March 25, 2015), *available at*
<http://etf.wi.gov/boards/agenda-items-2015/gib0325/item4c1.pdf>.....9
